_ ORIGINAL

B”?OR& TEE RATIROAD COMMISSION 0F TEE S F CALIFORNIA.

===000==~

In the matter of the application _
of SOuTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY -

)

) ‘
OF CALIPORNIA for authority to g Aprlication No. 2542.

)

. 1510201
—g7e™

isswe addztional bonds in the
amount of $85,000.

LeRoy Zdwards for applicant.

LOVELAYD, Commissioner.

OCPINION

In the mattor herein Southern Counties Gas Company
applies Zor euthority to issue $456,500 of its First Mortgage
20 yeer bonds. It proposes to apply the proceeds upon its notes

and accounts and upon proposed additions and betterments.

The applicaent represents that under the terms of
its mortgage and deecd of trust 1t is now emtitled to issue bonds
in the sum of only $85,000 and it requests that the Commission
at this time make o specific order as to said cmouwnt and that
the suthority to issue the balance of ssid $456,500 of bonds be
delerred to supplemental orders when applicant shall have made
& sbowing which will justify the issue of these additional bonds
under the terms of its mortgage.

In Decision No. 3360, issued by this Commission
on May 22, 1915, Southern Comntiecs Gas Company was suthorized

To purchese cortain gas proporties of the Southern Californis

2dison Company ard of the Llong Roeach Consolidated Gas Company.

The applicsnt hes an ontstanding issue of 15,000 shares of -

common stock of the par velue of $1,500,000 and an issue of




32,500,000 of 53% 20 year bonds.

In detailed exhibits filed in coxmmection with this
proceecding the gpplicant states that it has oxpended to august 31,
- 1916 for copitsl purposes the sum of $235,834.87 and the expendi=
~ tures thus made are represented by its notes and accounts payable

and irn paxrt by moneys exponded from income.

In eddition, the epplicent presents estimates. of

proposed construction expenditures to be completed by July 31,
1917 in the sum of $356,789.40.

The itoms which make up the expenditures to JAugust .
31, 1916, which have not boon capitalized by an issue of étocks or
bonds are iisted by the spplicant in Exbibit "F" as follows:

Genersl $ 11,501.03
Huntington Beach Natural Gas Line 32,519.97
Coyote Eills 23,915.91
Whittier~-La Habra " " " 150.17
Pomona~sdrea " " n o 218.17 -
Pomora~Coving Connection 10,254.13

Seats Ane 10,395.05.
Tustin 1,509,281
Orange 3,707.29 .

21 Modins
Garden Grove
Anaheim
Zlacentia
Pullexton
Buense Park

Thittier
la Eab:a

Pomons
Chino
Claremont
Lordsburg
Sam Dimas
Covina
Azusa -
Glexdora

Yonxroviza

Arcadia

South Santa iLnita
Z1 Monte

Sierra ladre

Long Beuch
Seal Besch
Sen Pedro

Wilmington

9,269.30.
1,597.03,
5,709.83"
378,88
4,331.15.
4,087.52

5,718, 06
2,272,23

9,770.08
75.44

220.23

- 178.87
469,91
222,65

2,096,95
944.08
152.37
554,85

12,048.09
675,85
11,079.38
277,73




Sante Monica - 8 10,844.21
Sawtelle 2,680460
Ocean Park 6,310.99.
Venice 4,178.33
Culver City , 614.52"
The items include orgaenization expenses in connection
with the enlsrged and reorgenized Southern Counties Gas Company axd
expenditures for transmission snd distribution mains. The spplicant
ig introdueing natursl ges into new terrivory end is estublilshing
service in sewersl towns which had not heretofore been supplied.
This includes the imtroduction of naturel ges into Euwntington Beach

and Pomona. As & rosult of these end other ioprovements tke entire

syster of Southern Comnties Gac Company will be urder natural gas

service with the‘exception of Monrovis and the surrounding territory. |
A begirnning had been made in August on th@fnew Pomone~
Brea line snd work will be carried forwsrd on this entefpxiée during |
the sueceeding months, thus brivging the netursl prodnct‘into Pomona.
The consolidetion and bond issme sanctioned in this
Cormicsion's decision No. 3360, heretofore roferred to, were suthor=
ized upon the understanding that additional improvements costing
$100,000 were to be instelled without further capitalizatiorn. At
the hesring upon the application herein the Southorn Counties Gas
Company renewed this gtipulation and the compeny has therefore
voluctarily deducted $100,000 f£xom the total of $235,834.87.
Ir this item of $235,834.87 are organization costs
smounting epprozimstely to $43,000, The opplicent has submitted.. o
a detailed statement,as Exkibit "IV, setting fortk 21l of the items
which go to make mp tke total of its organization'expenées.
If wo eliminate all of the organization expense.
there would remsin the sum of $92,000, whick might readily‘bej
capitalized by the icsue of bonds. I believe, however, that certain
of the orgenizetion exponditures might properly be capitalized = ..

e 213




and I am willing to recommend that the applicanmt be granted
authority as to $15,000 of such expenditures. We would have,
therefore, actusl additions and betterments %o Augnat 21,
less $100,000 to remain uncapitalized =~ree--

Oopaniagtish &TAtAAE nam

Total =--

Arplicant may, under its mortgage amrd deed of
trust, issue bonds up to 80% of this amomnt when its net earnings
shall have been one and one-half times the interest on its out-
gtanding bonds snd the bonds proposed to be issued. The
Southern Cdunties Gas Company is now able to mske such a qhown
ing a8 would entitle it to Lssue 385,000 of bonde. The applie
cant has a dontract for the sale of its bonds at 9234 of their
face value and will use the vproceeds for the liquidation of a
portion 0L its notes paysble, submitted in Exhipit "G", in the
sum of $85,586.43 ané for the liquidation of a part of its
socounta payable in the sum of $157,928.87, filed in this pro-
ceeding as Exhibit "Ev,

Request is also mede for authority to issue bonds
for contemplated improvements during the Period ending July 31,
1917. These contemplated improvements embrace the completion
of the Pomona-Bres gas line which will enable the applicant to
acqniro gsubstantial additionel supply of mstursl gas from the
Brea Canyon 011 COmpany. This line will cost approximhtoly
$85,000. An ad@itional transmission main is contempleted between

Whittiexr and ubnxovim. The needs of the appidicant will require

8n extensive investment in 4istribution pipe to betterveo;vc its
existing toriitory and to enter new fields along its lineg in
ogtimate has beeon submitted inm the sum of $356,789.40 for these

4




improvements whimh the applicant has submitted in Exhibit "F®

ag followa:

Huntington Beach Natural Gas I.ino #4,000.00
Pomona~Brea 84,904.68
Pomona-Covina Connection 7,745.87

Santsa Ana )
Tustin

Orange

El Modins
Farden Grove
Anaheim
Placentia
FPallexton
Buena Park

Thittier
La Hs_,bra

) .
; 47,488.563
)
)
)
)
)
)
Pomona. )
Chino )
Claxremont }
Lordsburg )
San Dimas )
Covina ;
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
);
)

£9,790.81

Azusa
Glendora

Monrovia

Arcadia

South Santa Anite
El Monte

Sierrs Madre

Long Beach
Sesal Bsach
Jan Pedro
Wilmington

Santa Monica
Sawtelle
Osean Park
Yenice

Palma

Culver city

9,968,562

24,245.74

Tnder its mortgage and deed of truat the applicant may iasne
bonds up to 80% of the proJected improvements in the sum of
$356,789.40, or in the amount of $284,800. Te find, therefore,
that the ap_plicant nay be properly authorized to iassme $85.000 '

-5e




of bonde at this time and hereaf‘te:}zell,eoo of bonda upon
gupplemental orders when 1t shall heve made & sbowing in
farther detail of its projected improvements and shall have
es‘cabliahe'd. to the sgtisfaction of this Coxmission th;rt it
has complied with the provisions of its mortgage and deed of

truste

Accordingly I submit the following form of oxrder:

0O RDER

Southern Counties Gas Gomrany having applied to
this Commission Lor authority to issue MS&,BOO of bonde, as
set forth in the foregoing opinion, and s hearing having been
held, and it sppearing that the bonds herein authorized to be
i9sued are not in whole or in part:' reasonadly chargeable to
oporaﬁing expenses or to inconme, |

IT IS EZREBY ORDERED that the Southern Countles
Gas Company he granted suthority and it horeby is granted
authortty to issue %70,000 of its first mortgege 53% 20-year
bonda. . _

The authority herein granted is granted mpon the
:following‘cbnd.itions and not otherwise:

1l The bonds herein aunthorized shall de issued
80 88 to not the applicant not less than 9234 of their face
value plus acorued interest thereon.

2. $85,000 face value of said bonis may be iseued
forthwith to comvplete the cgpita.lization of applicant’s ex-
penditures for additions and betterments and organization to
oot SRS, TE Sox o vapoee of polmbuselo SPPLLCENS: eury:
the money received Irom tho proceeds of said 385,000 of bonds
t0 be applied mpon applicant®s noteé payable, listed with this




Commission in Exhibit "G" in the sum of $66,586.43 and upon
mpplicant's accounts payable listcd with the Commission in
Exhibit "H"™ 4in the sum of $157,928.87.

3« The balance or the bonds herein authorized
to be issued in the sum of $286,000 shell be issued for the
purpose of providing funds to pay 80% of the cost of applicantT's
Proposed improvements from August 31, 1916, to July 31, 1917,

ag set forth in the foregoing opinion.

4. The {285,000 of bonde herein suthorized to be
issued shall be issued only upon supplemental order from this
Commission specifying ir further detail the purposes for which
8aid bonds shall be issued, after satisfactory evidence skall
have been presented to this Commission that the applicant has

complied with that provisiom of its trust deed which regquirem
that bonds shall be issued only when the company's net earnings
for the twelve month period shall haire been one and one~half
times fho interest on the bonds outstanding plus the bonlds Pro=-
rogsed to be iasued.

5. Southern Counties Gas Compeny shall keep

accurate
Beparate, true and,accounts showing the receipt and applicstion
in detail of the proceeds of the sale of the bonde hereby
authorized to be issmed and on or before the 25th day of each
month the company shall meke a verified report to the Railroad
Commission stating the sale or sales of 8ald bonds during the
Preceding wonth, the terms and comditions of the gsale, the
noneys realized therefrom and the use and application of such
moneys, all in acoordence with this Commission's Goneral Order
No. 24, which order, in so far as applicable, 1s msde & part of
this ordex.

6+ The authority herein granted to i1ssme bonds

is cond.itioned upon the payment of the fee prescribed by the

-7“




Public Utilities Acte

7« The auwthority herein given to ifssue bonds shall
apply only to such bonds as shall have been issued on or before
Jane 50, 1917.

The foregoing opininn and order are hereby approved
and ordered f£iled as the opinion apd order of the Railroad
Commizsion of the State of Califomia.

Dated st 3an Francisco, Californis, this ézﬁ day
of October, 1916.

~Comuissioners. .




